The Pro Forma Financial Information does not include any consequences of the expected synergies and does not provide any indication of the future
results and condition of the business or of the reorganization and integration costs that may be incurred as a result of the Transactions.

No reciprocal transactions have been identified in the historical financial data of ERYTECH and PHERECYDES.

The pro forma adjustments presented below are based on information available to date and on assumptions and estimates that ERYTECH considers
reasonable.

The Pro Forma Financial Information is presented in thousands of euros.

58

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE ERYTECH GROUP AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

Pro forma consolidated statement of net income as of December 31, 2022 - Unaudited

(in K€)

ERYTECH
Published

PHERECYDES
in

IFRS transition
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Transaction
costs

Pro forma
accounts

   IFRS   ERYTECH   PHERECYDES   31/12/2022
   presentation

Notes   1   2   3   4   8

Revenue   —   —   —   —   —
Other income   30,998   3,763   (1,751)   —   —   33,010

Operating IncomeOperating income   30,998   3,763   (1,751)   —   —   33,010

Research and development costs   (19,907)   (6,831)   72   (157)   —   (26,823)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (13,887)   (3,111)   (74)   —   (3,073)   (20,144)

Operating expenses   (33,794)   (9,942)   (2)   (157)   (3,073)   (46,968)

Operating loss   (2,796)   (6,179)   (1,753)   (157)   (3,073)   (13,958)

Financial income   4,453   1   —   —   —   4,454
Financial expenses   (1,364)   (65)   (57)   —   —   (1,485)

Financial income (loss)   3,089   (64)   (57)   —   —   2,969

Income tax (*)   (521)   1,388   (1,388)   —   —   (521)

Net loss   (228)   (4,854)   (3,198)   (157)   (3,073)   (11,510)

(*)the tax impacts of IFRS transition adjustments and pro forma adjustments are described in note 5.

59

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of December 31, 2022—Unaudited: ASSETS

(in K€)

ERYTECH
Published

IFRS

PHERECYDES
in ERYTECH
presentation

IFRS transition
adjustments

PHERECYDES
Pro forma

adjustments

Capital
increase

PHERECYDES
Business

combination
Transaction

costs
Pro forma
accounts

   31/12/2022
Notes   1   2   3   4   5   7   8

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets   5   9,072   (9,041)   36
Goodwill   —   —   —   29,197   29,197
Property, plant and

equipment   393   559   —   (148)   804
Right of use   2,584   —   1,438   (846)   3,175
Other non-current assets   195   150   (25)   —   319

Total non-current assets   3,177   9,781   (7,628)   (995)   —   29,197   33 532

Current assets
Trade and other

receivables   76   127   —   202
Other current assets   3,769   2,273   —   6,042
Cash and cash equivalents   38,789   1,035   —   1,500   41,324

Total current assets   42,634   3,434   —   —   1,500   —   47,569

TOTAL ASSETS   45,811   13,215   (7,628)   (995)   1,500   29,197   81,100

60

Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022—Unaudited: LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(in K€)

ERYTECH
Published

IFRS

Pherecydes
in

ERYTECH
presentation

IFRS transition
adjustments

PHERECYDES
Pro forma

adjustments

Capital
increase

PHERECYDES
Buisness

combination
Transaction

costs
Pro forma
accounts

   31/12/2022
Notes   1   2   3   4   5   7   8

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital   3 102   7,221   —   718   (4,971)   6,070
Premiums related to share capital   48,975   8,904   —   782   15,629   74,290
Reserves   (29,765)   (3,749)   (5,923)   22   9,649   (29,765)
Translation reserves   1,402   —   —   —   1,402
Net loss for the period   (227)   (4,854)   (3,198)   (158)   8,210   (3,073)   (3,301)

Total shareholders’ equity   23,486   7,522   (9,121)   (136)   1,500   28,517   (3,073)   48,696

Non-current liabilities
Provisions—non-current portion   419   —   75   (33)   461
Financial liabilities—non-current

portion   7,547   2,540   —   10,086
Lease liabilities—non-current

portion   2,680   —   1,170   (856)   2,994
Total non-current liabilities   10,646   2,540   1,245   (889)   —   —   —   13,541

Current liabilities
Provisions—current portion   314   —   —   314
Financial liabilities—current

portion   2,565   531   (59)   3,037
Lease liabilities—current portion   775   —   306   30   1,112
Trade and other payables   5,115   1,590   —   680   3,073   10,459
Current income tax liabilities   512   —   —   512
Other current liabilities   2,397   1,033   —   3,429

Total current liabilities   11,678   3,153   248   30   —   680   3,073   18,863

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY   45,811   13,215   (7,628)   (995)   1,500   29,197   —   81,100

(*) Financial liabilities due in more than one year include 5 million euros of the PGE BPI ERYTECH loan and 2 million euros of the PGE BPI
PHERECYDES loan, the contract of which provides for an early repayment clause in the event of a change of control. The post-merger loan was
granted by BPI.

61

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1: ERYTECH Published IFRS

The historical data in this column is derived from the audited IFRS consolidated financial statements of the Erytech Group as published in the Universal

[…]

allow for the recognition of deferred tax assets. In addition, no current tax effect has been recognized on the pro forma adjustments and transaction costs.

Note 6: PHERECYDES capital increase

This column presents the effects of the capital increase subscribed by the historical shareholders in February 2023. The main features of this capital
increase are presented in the paragraph “Main terms of the merger project” (page 2).

Note 7: Business combination

When the business combination is not cash-settled, the consideration transferred is measured at the fair value of the securities issued as consideration for
the contributions at the transaction date of the business combination. The fair value of the consideration transferred is likely to change until the
completion date of the transactions since the securities issued as consideration for the contributions will be valued on the basis of the Erytech share price
on the transaction date.

Details of the column “Business combination” in the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022 - Unaudited

(in K€)

Purchase of
PHERECYDES

shares
(Contribution

in kind)

Purchase of
additional

PHERECYDES
shares

(Merger)   IFRS 3
Business

combination
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill   29,197   29,197
Equity securities   2,956   25,327   (28,283)   —

Total non-current assets   2,956   25,327   914   29,197

Current assets
Total current assets

TOTAL ASSETS   2,956   25,327   914   29,197

69

(in K€)

Purchase of
PHERECYDES

shares
(Contribution

in kind)

Purchase
complementary

titles
PHERECYDES

(Merger)   IFRS 3
Change in

scope
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital   310   2,658   (7,939)   (4,971)
Premiums related to share capital   2,646   22,669   (9,686)   15,629
Reserves   9,649   9,649
Net income   8,890   8,890

Total shareholders’ equity   2,956   25,327   914   29,197

Non-current liabilities
Total non-current liabilities   —

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   —
Total current liabilities   —   —   —   —

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   2,956   25,327   914   29,197

SHARE PRICE USED TO CALCULATE THE TRANSACTION PRICE

The calculation of the transaction price used for the purposes of preparing the Pro Forma Financial Information was based on the Erytech share price on
May 15, 2023 at €0.953. This date is as close as possible to the date of preparation of this document. The final price to be used will only be known after
the merger by the end of the second quarter of 2023.

The calculation of the parity of 15 ERYTECH shares for 4 PHERECYDES shares was carried out on the basis of the stock market price on January 19,

[…]

Intangible assets   31   —   31
Property, plant and equipment   411   —   411
Rights of use   592   —   592
Other non-current assets   125   —   125
Other current assets   2,399   —   2,399
Cash and cash equivalents   1,035   1,500   2,535
Financial debts   -3,012   —   -3,012
Lease liabilities   -650   —   -650
Other non-current liabilities   -41   —   -41
Other current liabilities   -3,303   —   -3,303

Net assets acquired   -2,414   1,500   -914
Purchase price   28,283

Goodwill   29,197

Once the valuation work in the context of the accounting for the business combination within the meaning of IFRS 3 is completed, these values will be
adjusted.

The summary of PHERECYDES’ equity at the transaction date is as follows:

(in K€)

PHERECYDES in
ERYTECH
presentation

IFRS
transition

adjustments
PHERECYDES

Pro forma
adjustments

Capital increase
PHERECYDES

Transaction
costs

Total
shareholders’

equity at
transaction

date
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital   7,221   —   718   7,939
Premiums related to share capital   8,904   —   782   9,686
Reserves   (3,749)   (5,923)   22   (9,649)
Translation reserves   —   —   —
Net income (loss)   (4,854)   (3,198)   (157)   (680)   (8,890)

Total equity   7,522   (9,121)   (136)   1,500   (680)   (914)

Note 8: Transaction costs

No transaction costs were incurred by ERYTECH or PHERECYDES during the year ended December 31, 2022.

Transaction costs borne by ERYTECH

The costs related to the Transactions in 2023 have been estimated and included in the pro forma financial information. The costs related to the merger
borne by Erytech have been expensed in the income statement for an amount of €3,073,000, under selling, general and administrative.